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Thursday, January 22, 2026 at 4:00 p.m.
Airline Terminal Board Room
Monthly Meeting Highlights

Call To Order By the Chair: Chair Kinnon Thomas called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.

Invocation:  Mr. Blake Fugate provided the invocation.

Pledge of Allegiance: Mr. Posner led the Pledge of Allegiance.

GACRAA General Counsel:  Mr. Blake Fugate was present.

Roll Call 
Authority Members Present: Teresa Callen, Adrian Hayes-Santos, John Hooker, Wes Maul, Fred Posner, Brandi Renton, and Kinnon Thomas were present.   Staci Sims participated remotely and was not eligible to vote.  Brian Crawford was absent.
Gainesville Chamber of Commerce representative, Ian Fletcher. was present.  City of Gainesville liaison, Forrest Eddleton, was absent.

Determination of a Quorum: A quorum was present at roll call.

Approval of Meeting Highlights of December 11, 2025
Mr. Hayes-Santos moved approval of the highlights of December 11, 2025.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 

Citizens Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Airport Authority Input – Non-agenda Items:  None

Adoption of the Agenda
Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt the agenda.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  Motion passed. 

Airport Business

Information Items

Outbound Baggage Handling System Phase II
Mr. Penksa reported that the City site plan permit has been issued.  The contractor’s site utilization plan has been approved and mobilization has begun.  Site work will begin soon.  The signed and sealed plans have been delivered to the City for issuance of the building permit.

Airport Parking Garage / Multi-Modal Facility
Mr. Penksa stated that all roof coating and line striping work on Deck 4 has been completed and the 4th floor has been reopened.  A couple of punch list items, two LED lights and an LED exit sign, remain and will be completed as soon as materials arrive.

Taxiway A Rehab and Reconfiguration, Taxiway E Extension/Connector
Mr. Penksa reported that all work is complete.  The final pay application has been agreed to and will be submitted to FAA for approval and a request for grant amendment and closeout.

Airport Master Plan Update and Storm Water Master Plan
Mr. Penksa reported that the FAA has not yet commented on Phase 1 of the report and was prompted again on 1/7/2026 regarding receiving comments/approval.  He reported that approval from the FAA was received on January 21, 2026.
 
Fuel Farm Expansion (Phase I)
Mr. Penksa reported that the new Jet-A tank and pump installation is complete and ready to accept fuel for testing.  Fuel soak test and training for GACRAA and UAC personnel is to occur ASAP.  Some minor cleanup items remain.

Existing Fuel Farm Renovation (Phase II)
Mr. Penksa reported that 100% drawings are complete.  Staff is making final comments and contract documents are being reviewed and prepared for bid advertisement by early February.

Rental Car EV Charging Stations
Mr. Penksa reported that the project was awarded by the GACRAA Board in December.  The project contract documents are being circulated for signature.  A Notice to Proceed will be issued when all required documents are received and a pre-construction meeting is scheduled to be held the week of January 26, 2026.

New General Aviation Terminal
Mr. Penksa reported that The 60% drawings are complete.  Staff has returned comments back to the architect. Design work continues.  Final FAA grant application date is June 1, 2026.  He stated that the project will be bid in May.

Commercial Apron West Side Expansion
Mr. Penksa reported that The 60% design documents have been completed and staff comments were returned to the design team.  FAA has been contacted for comments as well.  Design work continues.  The final FAA grant application date is 5/1/2026.

Air Traffic Volume Report and Load Factor
Mr. Penksa reviewed the Air Traffic Volume, Fuel Flowage and Load Factor reports for December 2025.  Mr. Penksa stated that Jet-A fuel volume continues to be bolstered by the installation of Starlink internet on United Airlines and Alaska Airlines aircraft by Consortia Aerospace.   He noted that TSA screened a record low number of passengers during the first week of January, 2026. 

Finance Report
Mr. Lyons provided the Finance Report for the month ending December 31, 2025 in the agenda packet. 
	Revenue
	 Dec 2025       Actuals
	 Dec 2025            Budget
	Variance                    Over / (Under)

	Total Operating Revenue
	$873,388.79 
	$854,855.03 
	$18,533.76 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Expenses
	 Dec 2025            Actuals
	 Dec 2025        Budget
	Over / (Under)

	Total Expenses
	$671,368.39
	$671,540.54
	($172.15)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation and Interest
	$202,020.40 
	$183,314.49 
	$18,705.91 

	Less: Interest Expense
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) Before Depreciation
	$202,020.40 
	$183,314.49 
	$18,705.91 

	
	
	
	

	Industrial Park Land Sales
	$0.00
	$0.00
	$0.00 

	Income (Loss) 
	$202,020.40 
	$183,314.49 
	$18,705.91 



Mr. Posner moved to accept the Finance Report.  Mr. Maul seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Mr. Penksa noted that revenue generated by solar is down and that staff is in contact with a company that can diagnose any equipment issues.   He indicated that the array of solar panels are over ten years old and are no longer under warranty as the Chinese manufacturer is no longer doing business in the U.S. 



Lease Agreement for Specialized Aviation Services – UAC Flight School – Resolution 26-004  
Mr. Penksa recalled that the Facilities and Planning Committee reported on this item at the last Board meeting.  He briefly reviewed the lease terms included in the agenda packet.

Mr. Thomas acknowledged that the Board received a report from the Facilities and Planning Committee during the December 2025 meeting.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 26-004 authorizing execution of a Lease Agreement for a Specialized Aircraft Service Operation (Flight Training School) with Gulf Atlantic Aviation, Inc. d.b.a. University Air Center, in the approximate 2,300 sq. ft. office area adjacent to the WWII hangar.  Mr. Posner seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed: Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Renton – aye, Ms. Callen – aye,  Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Dr. Hooker – aye,  Mr. Maul – aye, and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

Lease Agreement for Specialized Aviation Services – UAC WWII Hangar-only Bldg GA-13 – Resolution 26-005
Mr. Penksa reported that this lease is a companion lease to the previous Flight Training School lease.  He briefly reviewed the lease term contained in the agenda.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 26-005       Ms. Callen seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  authorizing execution of a Lease Agreement for a Specialized Aircraft Service Operation with Gulf Atlantic Aviation, Inc. d.b.a. University Air Center, for Building GA-13, also know as the WWII hangar.  Ms. Callen seconded the motion.   A roll-call vote followed:, Ms. Renton – aye, Ms. Callen – aye,  Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Dr. Hooker – aye,  Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

Mr. Thomas, noting that the Operating Agreements with Lyft and Uber are essentially the same, received an affirmative response from the Attorney for the Authority that the following two resolutions, 26-006 and 26-007 could be voted on in one motion.

Operating Agreement with Lyft Incorporated – Resolution 26-006 and Operating Agreement with Uber Technologies – Resolution 26-007
Mr. Penksa briefly described the terms of the Operating Agreements.  He noted that the pick-up fees for both agreements will remain $3.00 on-airport pick-ups.  He noted that Uber has not responded to a request for comment on the proposed Operating Agreement and maybe be subject to minor modifications.

Mr. Maul reported that he has experienced long wait times on late night Uber ride requests and questioned the staging locations for TNC vehicles.  He noted that drivers have mentioned having a hard time receiving pick-up request signals via the Uber app.

Mr. Penksa reported that he contacted Uber in August to include the new staging area at the intermodal facility but the notification has not been acknowledged by Uber.  He stated that Uber vehicles are not required to be on-airport to receive a ride request and that the purpose of the Airport staging areas is to prevent TNC vehicles from clogging airport roadways and cell-phone lot.

Mr. Maul acknowledged that Uber drivers feel the issue is with Uber’s airport geofence parameters as the vehicles that have received ride requests tend to be staged further from the terminal.

Mr. Penksa stated that he would contact Uber to relay the drivers’ disappointing experience with receiving ride request signals.

Mr. Hayes-Santos echoed Mr. Maul’s statement regarding long wait times for Uber when arriving on late night flights.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 26-006 authorizing execution of an Operating Agreement wit Lyft, Inc. and Resolution 26-007 authorizing exertion of an Operating Agreement with Rasier-DC, LLC (Uber) for the provision of  transportation network company ride sharing services   Mr. Maul seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Ms. Callen – aye,  Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Dr. Hooker – aye,  Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Renton – aye and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

FDOT Grant Amendment # 1 429036-2-94-26 – Construction of New General Aviation Terminal – Resolution 26-008
Mr. Penksa reported that FDOT is increasing available funding under an existing grant fund by $1,037,000 for construction of the General Aviation terminal.  He stated that approximately 52% of eligible costs would be applied to a future FAA grant and that FDOT and GACRAA would equally share the remaining 47% of the construction costs.

Mr. Hayes-Santos moved to adopt Resolution 26-008 accepting Amendment # 1 to Public Transportation Grant Agreement # 429036-2-94-26 from the Florida Department of Transportation representing the 2nd year of funding in the amount of $1,037,000 for the Construction of the New General Aviation Terminal.   Mr. Maul seconded the motion.  A roll-call vote followed:  Mr. Hayes-Santos – aye,  Dr. Hooker – aye,  Mr. Maul – aye, Mr. Posner – aye, Ms. Renton – aye, Ms. Callen – aye, and Mr. Thomas – aye.  Motion passed 7-0.

CEO Search Committee Report
Mr. Thomas reported that  well over 60 applications were received by ADK Executive Search through the application deadline of January 18, 2026.  He reported that ADK will set up a portal for the Search Committee to review the higher ranked candidates following ADK’s review of candidates’ qualifications.  Mr. Thomas stated that the next review by the Search Committee would likely take place in early February.

In response to a question from Mr. Posner regarding answering ADK’s questions to the Seach Committee, Mr. Fugate provided a brief explanation of Sunshine Law.  He stated that discussions regarding the candidates and providing direction to ADK about the candidates and qualifications need to be expressed at a public meeting.  A lengthy discussion followed regarding whether all 9 Board members should serve on the Search Committee as well as whether tenants should have any input.

Mr. Penksa stated that the candidate pool should be 3-4 candidates for a full Board interview.  Mr. Fugate reiterated that the interview, information process and selection of the candidate to be offered the job will need to be accomplished at a public meeting.  

Mr. Fugate brought up the subject of a public records request for a list of names of all the individuals that applied for the position of CEO.  Staff acknowledge that GACRAA is not in possession of the list of 60+ applicants for the CEO position.

Mr. Maul moved to provide the list of names in response to the public records request.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion.  Motion passed.

Tenant Report
UAC president Zack Lukowski reported that the Gator Fly-in is scheduled to take place on March 28, 2026.  He stated that fuel sales remain strong.  He thanked the Board for approving the Lease Agreement for the Flight Training School

Airport Authority Input 
The Search Committee determined that it would next meet on January 27, 2026 at 2:00 p.m.

Adjournment
At 5:13 p.m. there being no further business, Mr. Maul moved to adjourn.  Mr. Hayes-Santos seconded the motion and the meeting was adjourned.
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